1	BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General					
2	of the State of California LOUIS VERDUGO, JR.					
3	Senior Assistant Attorney General SUZANNE AMBROSE					
4	Supervising Deputy Attorney General KATHLEEN W. MIKKELSON, State Bar No. 056896					
5	Deputy Attorney General					
	1515 Clay Street P. O. Box 70550					
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2228					
7	Fax No.: (510) 622-2121					
8	ex rel. Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California					
9						
10	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
11	FOR THE COUNTY OF MARIN					
12						
13	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ex rel.  Case No.:					
14	BILL LOCKYER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITION FOR WRIT OF					
15	MANDATE AND COMPLAINT Plaintiff, FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT					
16	v.					
17	MARIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,					
18	BUILDING & SAFETY DIVISION OF THE MARIN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT					
19	AGENCY, AND DOES ONE THROUGH FIFTY,					
20	Defendants,					
21						
22	The People of the State of California, by and through Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of					
23	the State of California, allege as follows:					
24	INTRODUCTION					
25						
26	1. Government Code section 4450 et seq. requires that all buildings, structures,					
27	sidewalks, curbs and related facilities constructed or remodeled with public funds after January					
28	1.					
	Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of  Case No  Contract					
	d to the state of					

Case No. \_\_\_\_

28

Contract

Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of

Contract

Case No.

## **ALLEGATIONS** FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Breach of Contract)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

- 12. Defendant Marin County Board of Supervisors entered into a written Settlement Agreement with the Attorney General of the State of California that is dated October 3, 1994 (hereafter the 1994 Agreement). A true and correct copy of this Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference.
- 13. Pursuant to the 1994 Agreement, Defendant Marin County Board of Supervisors agreed to do the following:
- a) within 12 months bring the restrooms, paths of travel, drinking fountains, parking, curb ramps, entrance doors, interior doors, stairs and signage at the Veterans Auditorium into conformity with Title 24.
- b) within 30 days, implement the written procedure for processing disabled access complaints, attached as Exhibit A to the 1994 Agreement; this procedure was to be used to process and resolve complaints lodged by members of the public alleging violations of Government Code section 4450 et seq, Health and Safety Code section 19955 et seq., and/or Title 24. This written procedure detailed the manner and time within which such complaints would be investigated and resolved. The 1994 Agreement also required that all hardship exceptions would be analyzed in writing, using the five factors set forth in section 422 subdivision (c) of Title 24 and indicating the equivalent facilitation to be provided, and that the written complaint form attached to the 1994 Agreement as Exhibit B would be utilized; and
- c) immediately provide training on state disabled access laws and regulations to current employees responsible for enforcing those laws and regulations, and provide such training in the future to any new employee who would perform such function within 30 days of his or her hire. The nature and frequency of the required training was to be determined after consultation with the then California Office of the State Architect (now the Division of the State Architect) and the California Department of Rehabilitation.

28 Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of

Contract

Case No.

14.

and altered with the use of county funds.

12

10

15

16

17

24.

18 19

20

22

21

23 24

25 26

27

28

of the 1994 Agreement had not been corrected, that Defendant Marin County Board of Supervisors had not adopted the resolution, attached as Exhibit A to the 1994 Agreement, which was intended to adopt the written procedure referred to in paragraph 14, and that Defendants had not provided the disabled access training required by the 1994 Agreement.

complained to the Defendants about the additional violations described above.

18. Plaintiff has observed and performed all of the terms and conditions of the 1994 Agreement on his part to be observed and performed, and has otherwise performed all conditions precedent to his right to bring this suit.

On or about February 11, 2002, a private citizen complained to Plaintiff that the

15. On or about February 11, 2002, the private citizen referred to in paragraph 16 lodged a

16. In response to the private citizen's complaint, Plaintiff conducted an investigation and

17. In January 2003, after confirming the violations of Title 24 at the Veterans Auditorium,

complaint with Plaintiff alleging that Defendants had failed to investigate and resolve his complaint

concerning the Veterans Auditorium. The Veterans Auditorium is a facility that was constructed

determined that the Defendants had failed to investigate and resolve the private citizen's complaint

concerning the Veterans Auditorium, and that the Auditorium's parking, paths of travel, restrooms,

signage, stairs, entrances, seating, and ticket booths did not comply with the requirements of Title

Plaintiff contacted the Defendants' legal representative and was advised that Defendants had not

complied with the terms of the 1994 Settlement. Plaintiff's legal representative confirmed that most

of the disabled access violations found to exist at the Veterans Auditorium and that were the subject

Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of Contract

Case No.

Case No.

Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of

Contract

2 3 alleging that, on or about September 3, 2001, he lodged a complaint with Defendants alleging that 5 6 8 9

1

the ticket booth, parking, parking ticket machines, stairways, pathways, picnic areas, a fishing pier, beach access, restrooms, drinking fountains, telephones, vending machines and signage at Paradise Beach Park, located at 3450 Paradise Drive, did not comply with Title 24. He further alleged that defendants failed to investigate and resolve his complaint. Paradise Beach Park is facility that was constructed and altered with the use of county funds. Plaintiff conducted an investigation and determined that Defendants failed to investigate the complaint and that, as of July 10, 2002, the ticket

23. On or about November 1, 2001, a private citizen lodged a complaint with Plaintiff

11 12

10

access, restrooms, drinking fountains, telephones, vending machines and signage at Paradise Beach Park did not conform with Title 24.

booth, parking, parking ticket machines, stairways, pathways, picnic areas, a fishing pier, beach

13

15

16

17

18

19

24. On or about February 5, 2002, a private citizen lodged a complaint with Plaintiff alleging that, on or about January 16, 2002, he lodged a complaint with Defendants alleging that the parking, exposed panic hardware, toilet rooms and signage at an Outback Steak House in Sausalito did not comply with Title 24. He further alleged that Defendants failed to investigate and resolve his complaint. This Outback Steak House is subject to the jurisdiction of Defendant Building Department and is a privately funded public accommodation or facility within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 19955 et seq. Plaintiff conducted an investigation and determined that Defendants failed to investigate the complaint, and that, as of July 10, 2002, the parking, exposed

20 21 22

23

24

25

26

27

25. On or about November 1, 2001, a private citizen lodged a complaint with Plaintiff alleging that, on or about April 25, 2001, he lodged a complaint with Defendants alleging that the sidewalks, curbs, curb ramps, crosswalks and signage on Judge Haley Drive in San Rafael did not comply with Title 24. He further alleged that Defendants failed to investigate and resolve his complaint. These sidewalks, curbs, curb ramps, crosswalks and signage were constructed or altered with county funds. Plaintiff conducted an investigation and determined that Defendants failed to

panic hardware, toilet rooms and signage at the Outback Steak House did not conform to Title 24.

28

27. Plaintiff is entitled to a writ of mandate ordering Defendants to carry out their mandatory duty to enforce to Government Code section 4450 et seq. and Health and Safety Code section 19955 et seq.

remodeled that do not comply with Government Code section 4450 et seq. and Title 24. This failure

to enforce Government Code section 4450 et seq., Health and Safety Code section 19955 et seq., and

Title 24 and to do so in a timely manner has resulted in, and poses an unreasonable risk of, future

28. Plaintiff is entitled to all costs incurred by him in the investigation that preceded the filing of this action and in prosecution of this action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.8.

## NECESSITY FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF

29. In view of the foregoing, and by the nature of the allegations, except as specifically pled

Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of Contract

Case No.

28

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

violations of those laws and regulations.

1	above, there exists no adequate remedy at law. Further, the various violations of law alleged resul				
2	in irreparable harm to the People of the State of California, and the balance of hardships weighs in				
3	favor of the People.				
4	<u>PRAYER</u>				
5	Wherefore, the Attorney General requests the following relief:				
6	1. For temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunctive relief as appropriate, again				
7	Defendants and their agents and employees and all persons acting under, in concert with, or for the				
8	to compel them to comply with all provisions of the 1994 Agreement;				
9	2. For a writ of mandamus compelling Defendants to meet their mandatory duty to enforce				
10	Government Code section 4450 et seq., Health and Safety Code section 19955 et seq. and Title 24				
11	3. For appointment of a monitor, selected by the Plaintiff, to oversee Defendants				
12	implementation of the Court's orders;				
13	4. For an award of costs of incurred by Plaintiff in the investigation that preceded this action				
14	and in the and prosecution of this action, including expert fees, reasonable attorney's fees, and othe				
15	costs; and				
16	5. For other equitable and legal relief as the Court deems appropriate.				
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	9.				
	Patition for Writ of Mandata and Complaint for Breach of				

Contract

1	1	
2	2	
3	Dated:, 2003	
4	BII.	L LOCKYER, Attorney General
5	5 LO	LL LOCKYER, Attorney General the State of California UIS VERDUGO, JR.
6		enior Assistant Attorney General ZANNE AMBROSE
7	7   St	pervising Deputy Attorney General
8		THLEEN W. MIKKELSON
9	P Dep	outy Attorney General
10		outy Attorney General orneys for Plaintiff People of the State of alifornia ex rel. Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California
11	1	i the State of Camornia
12	2	
13	3	
14	1	
15	5	
16	3	
17	7	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 27		
<ul><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>		10.
ωU	Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breac Contract	

1	<u>VERIFICATION</u>				
2	I, Kathleen W. Mikkelson, declare:				
3	I am a resident of the State of California and one of the attorneys who directed the				
4	investigation relating to Marin County for the matters set forth in the accompanying Petition for Writ				
5	of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of Contract ("petition"). I have reviewed the factual				
6	allegations of the petition. Based on the information provided to me, I believe the allegations therein				
7	to be true, and on that basis verify that they are true.				
8	I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is				
9	true and correct.				
10	Executed thisday of, 2003, at Oakland	l, California.			
11					
12					
13					
14					
15	KATHLEEN W. N	MIKKELSON			
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Breach of	Case No.			